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Survey name     Station Quality East    North   Elevation       Dip     Azimuth LocalA  LocalB  LocalC  Tool°   Trax°   Mag.Str.        Mag.Dip Mag.X   Mag.Y   Mag.Z   Roll Angle      DLS
*       Metres  *       Metres  Metres  Metres  Degrees Degrees Metres  Metres  Metres  Centigrade      Centigrade      nT      Degrees nT      nT      nT      Degrees deg./30m
Z160739 15      ?:MEASURED      0       0       0       -50.4   52.3    0       0       0       9       9       64891   -73     18984   0       -62052  255.8   0
Z160739 30      ?       7.56    5.86    -11.55  -50.4   52.1    9.57    -0.02   0       10      10      62635   -73.6   17682   0       -60087  255.3   0.3
Z160739 60      ?       23.13   16.86   -34.72  -50.7   57.4    28.61   0.78    -0.11   10      10      64623   -73.1   18780   0       -61834  211.9   3.4
Z160739 90      ?       39.06   27.17   -57.95  -50.8   56.8    47.52   2.35    -0.36   16      16      63900   -73.7   17944   0       -61328  272.9   0.4
Z160739 123     ?       56.54   38.63   -83.49  -50.6   56.7    68.36   3.96    -0.61   11      11      62973   -73.3   18062   0       -60328  278.7   0.2
Z160739 156     ?       73.97   50.38   -108.92 -50.3   55.3    89.34   5.3     -0.67   10      10      60806   -73.2   17610   0       -58200  327.8   0.9
Z160739 183     ?       88.5    59.86   -129.61 -49.8   58.4    106.63  6.67    -0.55   15      15      63523   -73.5   18077   0       -60896  326.3   2.2
Z160739 213     ?       104.54  70.95   -152.4  -49     52.4    126.11  7.69    -0.09   16      16      62210   -75.3   15772   0       -60177  168.8   4
Z160739 240     ?       118.73  81.62   -172.74 -48.7   53.7    143.86  7.91    0.61    12      12      62111   -73.2   17950   0       -59461  344.6   1
Z160739 270     ?       135.1   93.11   -195.1  -47.7   56.1    163.84  8.81    1.73    13      13      62372   -73.4   17791   0       -59780  258.9   1.9
Z160739 300     ?       152.02  104.23  -217.24 -47.4   57.2    184.03  10.34   3.16    12      12      62633   -74     17285   0       -60201  242.4   0.8
Z160739 330     ?       169.01  115.51  -239.24 -46.9   55.6    204.37  11.79   4.79    14      14      61752   -73.7   17284   0       -59284  258.4   1.2
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Z16739 TYNDALL CREEK ASSAYS                                     

SampleNo        dFrom   dTo     Comments        Au      Ag
Z16739038       4.50    6.00    LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739039       6.00    7.00    LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739040       7.00    8.00    LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739041       8.00    9.00    LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739042       9.00    10.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739043       10.00   11.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739044       11.00   12.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739045       12.00   13.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739046       13.00   14.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739047       14.00   15.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739048       15.00   16.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739049       16.00   17.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739050       17.00   18.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739051       18.00   19.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739052       19.00   20.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739053       20.00   21.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739054       21.00   22.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739055       22.00   23.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739056       23.00   24.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739057       24.00   25.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739058       25.00   26.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739059       26.00   27.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739060       27.00   28.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739061       28.00   29.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739062       29.00   30.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739063       30.00   31.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739064       31.00   32.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739065       32.00   33.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739066       33.00   34.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739067       34.00   35.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739068       35.00   36.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739069       36.00   37.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739070       37.00   38.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739071       38.00   39.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739072       39.00   40.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739073       40.00   41.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739074       41.00   42.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739075       42.00   43.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739076       43.00   44.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00

file:///G|/geology/Alex/MRT%20EL28_2001/MRT%20Fi...00804_09_DDH%20Z16739%20data/Z16739%20ASSAYS.txt (1 of 9)22/04/2008 4:39:46 PM



file:///G|/geology/Alex/MRT%20EL28_2001/MRT%20Final%20EL28_2...4/EL282001_200804_09_DDH%20Z16739%20data/Z16739%20ASSAYS.txt

Z16739077       44.00   45.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739078       45.00   46.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739079       46.00   47.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739080       47.00   48.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739081       48.00   49.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739082       49.00   50.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739083       50.00   51.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739084       51.00   52.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739085       52.00   53.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739086       53.00   54.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739087       54.00   55.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739088       55.00   56.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739089       56.00   57.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739090       57.00   58.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739091       58.00   59.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739092       59.00   60.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739093       60.00   61.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739094       61.00   62.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739095       62.00   63.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739096       63.00   64.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739097       64.00   65.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739098       65.00   66.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739099       66.00   67.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739100       67.00   68.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739101       68.00   69.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739102       69.00   70.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739103       70.00   71.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739104       71.00   72.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739105       72.00   73.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739106       73.00   74.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739107       74.00   75.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739108       75.00   76.40   LTUF    0.00    0.70
Z16739109       77.30   78.00   FTXX    0.00    22.20
Z16739110       78.00   78.90   FTXX    0.00    33.70
Z16739111       78.90   79.30   FTXX    0.00    2.10
Z16739112       79.30   80.30   FTXX    0.00    1.00
Z16739113       80.30   81.30   FTXX    0.00    0.60
Z16739114       81.30   82.40   FTXX    0.00    0.50
Z16739115       82.40   83.00   LTUF    0.00    0.50
Z16739116       83.00   84.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739117       84.00   85.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739118       85.00   86.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739119       86.00   87.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00

file:///G|/geology/Alex/MRT%20EL28_2001/MRT%20Fi...00804_09_DDH%20Z16739%20data/Z16739%20ASSAYS.txt (2 of 9)22/04/2008 4:39:46 PM



file:///G|/geology/Alex/MRT%20EL28_2001/MRT%20Final%20EL28_2...4/EL282001_200804_09_DDH%20Z16739%20data/Z16739%20ASSAYS.txt

Z16739120       87.00   88.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739121       88.00   89.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739122       89.00   90.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739123       90.00   91.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739124       91.00   92.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739125       92.00   93.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739126       93.00   94.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739127       94.00   95.00   LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739128       95.00   96.12   LTUF    0.00    0.80
Z16739129       96.12   97.00   SISH    0.00    0.80
Z16739130       97.00   98.00   SISH    0.00    0.80
Z16739131       98.00   99.00   SISH    0.00    0.70
Z16739132       99.00   100.00  SISH    0.00    0.20
Z16739133       100.00  101.00  SISH    0.00    0.10
Z16739134       101.00  102.00  SISH    0.00    0.10
Z16739135       102.00  103.00  SISH    0.00    0.50
Z16739136       103.00  104.00  SISH    0.00    1.10
Z16739137       104.00  105.00  SISH    0.00    0.20
Z16739138       105.00  106.00  SISH    0.00    0.00
Z16739139       106.00  107.00  SISH    0.00    0.00
Z16739140       107.00  108.00  SISH    0.00    0.00
Z16739141       108.00  109.00  SISH    0.00    0.00
Z16739142       109.00  110.00  SISH    0.00    0.00
Z16739143       110.00  111.00  SISH    0.00    0.00
Z16739144       111.00  112.00  SISH    0.00    0.00
Z16739145       112.00  113.00  SISH    0.00    0.80
Z16739146       113.00  114.00  SISH    0.00    0.60
Z16739147       114.00  115.20  SISH    0.00    0.40
Z16739148       115.20  116.40  SISH    0.00    0.20
Z16739149       116.40  117.00  LTUF    0.00    0.10
Z16739150       117.00  118.00  LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739151       118.00  119.00  LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739152       119.00  119.95  LTUF    0.00    0.00
Z16739153       119.95  121.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739154       121.00  122.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739155       122.00  123.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739156       123.00  124.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739157       124.00  125.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739158       125.00  126.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739159       126.00  127.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739160       127.00  128.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739161       128.00  129.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739162       129.00  130.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
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Z16739163       130.00  131.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739164       131.00  132.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739165       132.00  133.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739166       133.00  134.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739167       134.00  135.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739168       135.00  136.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739169       136.00  137.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739170       137.00  138.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739171       138.00  139.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739172       139.00  140.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739173       140.00  141.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739174       141.00  142.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739175       142.00  143.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739176       143.00  144.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739177       144.00  145.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739178       145.00  146.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739179       146.00  147.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739180       147.00  148.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739181       148.00  149.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739182       149.00  150.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739183       150.00  151.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739184       151.00  152.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739185       152.00  153.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739186       153.00  154.00  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739187       154.00  155.25  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739188       155.25  156.50  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739001A      156.50  157.50  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739002A      157.50  158.50  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739003A      158.50  159.50  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739004A      159.50  160.50  ltuf    0.00    0.00
Z16739005A      160.50  161.50  carb-porph jspr bx      0.00    0.40
Z16739006A      161.50  162.50  carb-porph jspr bx      0.00    0.50
Z16739007A      162.50  163.50  carb-porph jspr bx      0.00    0.30
Z16739008A      163.50  165.00  carb-porph jspr bx      0.00    0.30
Z16739009A      165.00  166.00  qfhp    0.00    0.00
Z16739010A      166.00  167.00  qfhp    0.00    0.00
Z16739011A      167.00  168.00  qfhp    0.00    0.00
Z16739012A      168.00  169.00  carb-porph jspr bx      0.00    0.00
Z16739013A      169.00  170.13  carb-porph jspr bx      0.00    0.00
Z16739014A      170.13  171.10  carb    0.00    0.00
Z16739015A      171.10  172.00  carb    0.00    0.20
Z16739016A      172.00  173.00  carb    0.00    0.00
Z16739017A      173.00  174.00  carb    0.00    0.00

file:///G|/geology/Alex/MRT%20EL28_2001/MRT%20Fi...00804_09_DDH%20Z16739%20data/Z16739%20ASSAYS.txt (4 of 9)22/04/2008 4:39:46 PM



file:///G|/geology/Alex/MRT%20EL28_2001/MRT%20Final%20EL28_2...4/EL282001_200804_09_DDH%20Z16739%20data/Z16739%20ASSAYS.txt

Z16739018A      174.00  175.55  carb    0.00    0.30
Z16739019A      175.55  176.50  carb-porph jspr bx      0.00    0.50
Z16739020A      176.50  177.50  carb-porph jspr bx      0.00    0.00
Z16739021A      177.50  178.50  carb-porph jspr bx      0.00    0.00
Z16739022A      178.50  179.20  carb-porph jspr bx      0.00    0.00
Z16739023A      179.20  180.00  carb    0.00    0.00
Z16739024A      180.00  181.00  carb    0.00    0.00
Z16739025A      181.00  182.00  carb    0.00    0.00
Z16739026A      182.00  183.00  carb    0.00    0.00
Z16739027A      183.00  184.00  carb    0.00    0.00
Z16739028A      184.00  184.90  carb    0.00    0.00
Z16739029A      184.90  186.00  carb-porph jspr bx      0.00    0.00
Z16739030A      186.00  187.00  carb-porph jspr bx      0.00    0.00
Z16739031A      187.00  188.00  carb-porph jspr bx      0.00    0.00
Z16739032A      188.00  189.00  carb-porph jspr bx      0.00    0.00
Z16739033A      189.00  190.00  qfhp    0.00    0.00
Z16739034A      190.00  191.00  qfhp    0.00    0.00
Z16739035A      191.00  192.00  qfhp    0.00    0.00
Z16739036A      192.00  193.00  carb-porph jspr bx      0.00    0.00
Z16739037       193.00  194.00  carb-porph jspr bx      0.00    0.00
Z16739189       194.00  194.45  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739190       194.45  195.50  ANDS    0.00    0.00
Z16739191       195.50  196.50  ANDS    0.00    0.00
Z16739192       196.50  197.50  ANDS    0.00    0.00
Z16739193       197.50  198.30  ANDS    0.00    0.00
Z16739194       198.30  199.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739195       199.00  200.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739196       200.00  201.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739197       201.00  202.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739198       202.00  203.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739199       203.00  203.50  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739200       203.50  204.00  CBXX    0.00    0.00
Z16739201       204.00  205.00  CBXX    0.00    0.00
Z16739202       205.00  206.00  CBXX    0.00    0.00
Z16739203       206.00  207.10  CBXX    0.00    0.00
Z16739204       207.10  208.00          0.00    0.00
Z16739205       208.00  209.00          0.00    0.00
Z16739206       209.00  210.00          0.00    0.00
Z16739207       210.00  211.00          0.00    0.00
Z16739208       211.00  212.00          0.00    0.00
Z16739209       212.00  213.30          0.00    0.00
Z16739210       213.30  214.00          0.00    0.00
Z16739211       214.00  215.25          0.00    0.00
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Z16739212       215.25  216.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739213       216.00  217.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739214       217.00  218.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739215       218.00  219.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739216       219.00  220.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739217       220.00  221.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739218       221.00  222.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739219       222.00  223.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739220       223.00  224.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739221       224.00  225.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739222       225.00  226.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739223       226.00  227.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739224       227.00  228.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739225       228.00  228.90  Lithic bx       0.00    0.00
Z16739226       228.90  230.15  Lithic bx       0.00    0.00
Z16739227       230.15  231.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739228       231.00  232.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739229       232.00  233.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739230       233.00  234.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739231       234.00  235.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739232       235.00  236.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739233       236.00  236.80  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739234       236.80  237.85  QFPY    0.00    0.00
Z16739235       237.85  239.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739236       239.00  240.30  QFPY    0.00    0.00
Z16739237       240.30  241.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739238       241.00  242.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739239       242.00  243.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739240       243.00  243.50  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739241       243.50  243.80  V'clastic BX    0.00    0.30
Z16739242       243.80  245.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739243       245.00  246.10  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739244       246.10  247.00  QFPY    0.00    0.00
Z16739245       247.00  247.50  QFPY    0.00    0.00
Z16739246       247.50  248.50  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739247       248.50  249.35  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739248       249.35  250.00  CBXX    0.00    0.00
Z16739249       250.00  251.05  CBXX    0.00    0.00
Z16739250       251.05  251.65  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739251       251.65  252.60  CBXX    0.00    0.00
Z16739252       252.60  252.90  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739253       252.90  254.00  CBXX    0.00    0.00
Z16739254       254.00  255.30  CARB    0.00    0.00
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Z16739255       255.30  256.00  CBXX    0.00    0.00
Z16739256       256.00  257.10  CBXX    0.00    0.00
Z16739257       257.10  257.40  QFPY    0.00    0.00
Z16739258       257.40  258.05  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739259       258.05  258.30  QFPY    0.00    0.00
Z16739260       258.30  258.80  CBXX    0.00    0.00
Z16739261       258.80  259.55  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739262       259.55  260.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739263       260.00  261.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739264       261.00  261.85  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739265       261.85  262.50  CBXX    0.00    0.00
Z16739266       262.50  263.30  CBXX    0.00    0.10
Z16739267       263.30  264.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739268       264.00  264.70  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739269       264.70  265.50  QFPY    0.00    0.00
Z16739270       265.50  266.50  QFPY    0.00    0.00
Z16739271       266.50  267.10  QFPY    0.00    0.00
Z16739272       267.10  267.80  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739273       267.80  268.00  QFPY    0.00    0.00
Z16739274       268.00  268.80  QFHP    0.00    0.00
Z16739275       268.80  269.30  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739276       269.30  269.55  QFPY    0.00    0.00
Z16739277       269.55  270.65  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739278       270.65  271.00  QFHP    0.00    0.00
Z16739279       271.00  272.00  QFHP    0.00    0.00
Z16739280       272.00  272.45  QFHP    0.00    0.00
Z16739281       272.45  273.15  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739282       273.15  273.60  QFPY    0.00    0.00
Z16739283       273.60  274.35  HBPY    0.00    0.00
Z16739284       274.35  275.00  QFPY    0.00    0.00
Z16739285       275.00  276.20  QFPY    0.00    0.00
Z16739286       276.20  277.40  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739287       277.40  278.00  QFPY    0.00    0.00
Z16739288       278.00  279.00  QFPY    0.00    0.00
Z16739289       279.00  279.35  QFPY    0.00    0.00
Z16739290       279.35  280.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739291       280.00  280.90  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739292       280.90  281.15  QFPY    0.00    0.00
Z16739293       281.15  282.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739294       282.00  283.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739295       283.00  284.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739296       284.00  285.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739297       285.00  286.00  CARB    0.00    0.00
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Z16739298       286.00  287.10  CARB    0.00    0.00
Z16739299       287.10  288.00  CBXX    0.00    0.00
Z16739300       288.00  289.00  CBXX    0.00    0.00
Z16739301       289.00  290.00  CBXX    0.00    0.00
Z16739302       290.00  291.00  CBXX    0.00    0.00
Z16739303       291.00  292.00  CBXX    0.00    0.00
Z16739304       292.00  293.00  CBXX    0.00    0.00
Z16739305       293.00  294.00  CBXX    0.00    0.00
Z16739306       294.00  295.00  CBXX    0.00    0.00
Z16739307       295.00  296.00  CBXX    0.00    0.00
Z16739308       296.00  297.00  CBXX    0.00    0.00
Z16739309       297.00  297.50  CBXX    0.00    0.00
Z16739310       297.50  297.75  Cb+Hm   0.00    0.00
Z16739311       297.75  298.95  QFPY + Hm and Ab        0.00    0.00
Z16739312       298.95  300.00  VCCG    0.00    0.00
Z16739313       300.00  301.00  VCCG    0.00    0.00
Z16739314       301.00  302.00  QFPY - epidote alt phenocrysts  0.00    0.00
Z16739315       302.00  303.00  QFPY - epidote alt phenocrysts  0.00    0.00
Z16739316       303.00  304.00  QFPY - epidote alt phenocrysts  0.00    0.00
Z16739317       304.00  305.00  QFPY - epidote alt phenocrysts  0.00    0.00
Z16739318       305.00  306.05  QFPY - epidote alt phenocrysts  0.00    0.30
Z16739319       306.05  307.00  CARB+Hm 0.00    0.00
Z16739320       307.00  308.00  CARB+Hm 0.00    0.00
Z16739321       308.00  309.00  CARB+Hm 0.00    0.00
Z16739322       309.00  310.00  CARB+Hm 0.00    0.00
Z16739323       310.00  311.15  CARB+Hm 0.00    0.00
Z16739324       311.15  312.00  VCSS    0.00    0.00
Z16739325       312.00  313.00  VCSS    0.00    0.00
Z16739326       313.00  314.00  VCSS    0.00    0.00
Z16739327       314.00  315.00  VCSS    0.00    0.00
Z16739328       315.00  315.30  VCSS    0.00    0.00
Z16739329       315.30  315.60  QFPY + epidote  0.00    2.80
Z16739330       315.60  316.00  VCCG    0.00    0.20
Z16739331       316.00  317.00  VCCG    0.00    0.00
Z16739332       317.00  318.00  VCCG    0.00    0.00
Z16739333       318.00  318.50  VCCG    0.00    0.00
Z16739334       318.50  318.90  QFPY    0.00    0.00
Z16739335       318.90  320.00  VCCG    0.00    0.00
Z16739336       320.00  321.00  VCCG    0.00    0.00
Z16739337       321.00  322.00  VCCG    0.00    0.00
Z16739338       322.00  322.90  VCCG    0.00    0.00
Z16739339       322.90  324.00  CBXX    0.00    0.00
Z16739340       324.00  325.00  VCCG    0.00    0.00
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Z16739341       325.00  326.00  VCCG    0.00    0.00
Z16739342       326.00  327.00  VCCG    0.00    0.00
Z16739343       327.00  328.00  VCCG    0.00    0.00
Z16739344       328.00  329.00  VCCG    0.00    0.00
Z16739345       329.00  330.30  VCCG    0.00    0.00

file:///G|/geology/Alex/MRT%20EL28_2001/MRT%20Fi...00804_09_DDH%20Z16739%20data/Z16739%20ASSAYS.txt (9 of 9)22/04/2008 4:39:46 PM



file:///G|/geology/Alex/MRT%20EL28_2001/MRT%20Final%20EL28_...282001_200804_09_DDH%20Z16739%20data/Z16739%20DDH%20LOG.txt

     Henty Drillhole Report

   Hole       Z16739
                                                                                       --------------------------- Hole Status -------------------------

  xCollar     yCollar      zCollar    Brg    Dip               Hole Lth   Logger        Description                    Geo         Dat                                    Last

  381464.7     5364352     506.84     47.    50.4              330.        SS                                        SS                                                   26/03/2008
  2            .68                    2                        30

 Survey

    Depth    Azmth    Dip  Valid   Comments

    0.00     47.2   50.4    y      planned azimuth at
    15.0     45.5   50.4    y      collar 054 mag
       0
    30.0     45.3   50.4    y      magnetic rocks near
    60.0     50.6                   surface affecting Az
       0            50.7    y
    90.0     50.0   50.8    y
       0
    123.     49.9   50.6    y
    156.     48.5   50.3    y
      00
    183.     51.6   49.8    y
    213.     45.6   49.0    y
      00
    240.     46.9   48.7    y
      00
    270.     49.3   47.7    y
    300.     50.4   47.4    y
      00
    330.     48.8   46.9    y
      00

 Alteration

    dFrom   dTo Stren1   Stren2   Style    Style    min1   min2    min3   min4     comments
                                  1        2
       0    76.4                    P                AB                            very weak alb alt and faded patches and

    76.4    82.4
   116.4  119.95                    P                CL      MG                    Weak
   119.9     138                    P                                              Weak
     138   160.5                    P                                              Weak, also clasts altered

   160.5     165                    MT                                             Mgt
     165     168                                                                   Hm/Mgt/epidote alt
     168  170.13                    MT                                             Mgt
   170.1  175.55                    B                                              Weak

   175.5   179.2                    MT
   179.2   184.9                    MT
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   184.9   198.3                    B                                              Mgt also along banding
   207.1   213.3                    S                                              Weak

   213.3  215.25                    P                                              Moderate
   215.2   228.9                    S                                              Weak
   228.9  230.15                    MT                                             Strong

   237.8     239                    S                                              Weak
     239   240.3                    P                                              Weak
   240.3   243.5                    S                                              Weak                                            e                                      Mod
   243.8   246.1                    S                                              Weak

   246.1  247.55                    P                                              Weak
   247.5  249.35                    S                                              Weak
   249.3  251.05                    MT                                             Moderate
   251.0  251.65                    S                                              Weak

   251.6   252.6                    MX                                             Moderate
   252.9     254                    MX                                             Intense
   255.3   257.1                    MX                                             Intense
   257.1   257.4                    P                                              Moderate

   257.4  258.05                    S                                              V Weak
   258.3   258.8                    P                                              Moderate
   258.8  259.55                    MT                                             Moderate
   259.5  261.85                    P                                              3

   261.8   263.3                    MX                                             7
   263.3   264.7                    S                                              3
   264.7   267.1                    P                                              5
   267.1   267.8                    S                                              3

   268.8   269.3                    S                                              1
   269.3  269.55                    P                                              3
   269.5  270.65                    S                                              3
   270.6  272.45                    P                                              3

   272.4  273.15                    S                                              1
   273.6  274.35                    P                                              3
   276.2   277.4                    S                                              1
   279.3   280.9                    S                                              1

   297.7  298.95                    P                                              7
   298.9     301                    P                                              3
     301  306.05                    S                                              1
   306.0  311.15                    MT                                             3 + Cb

   311.1   315.5                    P                                              3
   318.9   322.9                    P                                              1
   322.9     324                    P                                              3
     324   330.3                    P                                              3

 Rocktype
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                                              Texture            Mineralogy   Mineral          Mineral Occurr.
                                                        Cntct
     dFrom   dTo  Form  Type       GrnSzSort    1   2   Lower    1  2   3  4    1   2  3   4     1   2   3  4    Clas   Comments

    0.00   5.50          LO                              BK                                                              pink owen clonglomerate broken
    5.50  40.00   LTG    LTUF                            GR                                                              coarse poorly sorted, grey xtal rich

   40.00  76.40   LTG    LTUF                                                                                            as above, reduced amount of albitic
   76.40  77.30   LTG    LO                              LS                                                              broken puggy ground, significant
   77.30  78.90   LTG    FTXX                            LS                                                              broken rubble, core loss

   78.90  79.30   LTG    FTXX                            LS                                                              pugg

   79.30  82.40   LTG    FTXX                            BK                                                              puggy broken core and gravel
   82.40  96.12   LTG    LTUF                            BK                                                              coarse xtal rich sstn, feldspar rich,
   96.12  114.0   LTG    SISH                            BK                                                              very broken FG silicious laminated

   114.0  116.4   LTG    SISH                            BK                                                              highly silicious chert, moderately
   116.4  119.9   LTG    LTUF                            SP                                                              grey/green chloritic xtal rich sstn,
   119.9  138.0   LTG    LTUF                            GR                                                              relatively homogenous med grained

   138.0  160.5   LTG    LTUF                            SP                                                              as above, slightly coarser  grained
   160.5  165.0   LTG    CB                              BK                                                              carbonate-lithic breccia orange
   165.0  168.0   LTG    AN                              BK                                                              fldspr-hb phyric orange highly

   168.0  170.1   LTG    CB                              SP                                                              carbonate-lithic breccia orange
   170.1  175.5   LTG    CA                              SP                                                              banded massive carb, ooids on
   175.5  179.2   LTG    CB                              BK                                                              carbonate-lithic breccia orange

   179.2  184.9   LTG    CA                              SP                                                              banded white massive carbonate
   184.9  198.3   LTG    AN                              BK                                                              large porphyry clasts at top clast
   198.3  203.5   LTG    CA                              IR                                                              Massive Cb, brecciated near upper

   203.5  207.1   LTG    CB                              IR                                                              Poorly sorted polymict breccia with
   207.1  213.3   LTG    CA                              IR                                                              Banded Cb with zones of jasper-rich
   213.3  215.2   LTG    QF                              IR                                                              Feldspar-phyric porphyry. Frequent

   215.2  228.9   LTG    CA                              GR                                                              Massive brecciated and banded Cb.
   228.9  230.1   LTG    VC                              IR                                                              Clast-supported polymict lithic
   230.1  236.8   LTG    CA                              BK                                                              Hm rich Cb, massive. Occ jasper

   236.8  237.8   LTG    QF                              IR                                                              Feldspar-phyric, Hm alt. Extensive
   237.8  239.0   LTG    CA                              IR                                                              Banded Cb. Patchy Hm alt
   239.0  240.3   LTG    QF                              SP                                                              Feldspar-phyric. Extensive

   240.3  243.5   LTG    CA                              SP                                                              Banded Cb
   243.5  243.8   LTG    CB                              SP                                                              Volcaniclastic breccia. Mixed lithic
   243.8  246.1   LTG    CA                              GR                                                              Banded to massive Cb

   246.1  247.5   LTG    QF                              SP                                                              Extensive Qtz veins to 23 cm. Mnr
   247.5  249.3   LTG    CA                              GR                                                              Banded to massive Cb. Streaky Hm
   249.3  251.0   LTG    CB                              IR                                                              Polymict, poorly sorted breccia,

   251.0  251.6   LTG    CA                              SP                                                              Banded Cb
   251.6  252.6   LTG    CB                              SP                                                              Cb decr from top contact.
   252.6  252.9   LTG    CA                              SP                                                              Banded Cb, mnr Hm. Angular clasts
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   252.9  254.0   LTG    CB                              SP                                                              Subrounded polymict clasts to 12
   254.0  255.3   LTG    CA                              SP                                                              Banded Cb, mod Hm, mnr bxn in
   255.3  257.1   LTG    CB                              SP                                                              Polymict intermediate-mafic clast-

   257.1  257.4   LTG    QF                              IR                                                              Feldspar/Hbd phyric intermediate to
   257.4  258.0   LTG    CA                              SP                                                              Banded Cb. Patchy Hm alt
   258.0  258.3   LTG    QF                              IR                                                              Feldspar/Hbd-phyric

   258.3  259.5   LTG    CB                              SP                                                              Banded Cb, incr Chl
   259.5  261.8   LTG    CA                              SP                                                              Polymict, poorly sorted breccia. Mnr
   261.8  263.3   LTG    CB                              SP                                                              Massive to banded Cb. Py blebs to

   263.3  264.7   LTG    CA                              IR                                                              Polymict breccia with mnr local
   264.7  267.1   LTG    QF                              BK                                                              Feldspar/Hbd-phyric porphyry. Mnr
   267.1  267.8   LTG    CA                              BK                                                              Banded Cb with streaky Chl and Hm

   267.8  268.0   LTG    QF                              GR                                                              Dominantly feldspar-phyric porphyry
   268.0  268.8   LTG    QF                              BK                                                              Hbd dominated porphyry, decrease

   268.8  269.3   LTG    CA                              BK                                                              Banded Cb, mod Hm alt
   269.3  269.5   LTG    QF                              IR                                                              Dominantly feldspar phenocrysts
   269.5  270.6   LTG    CA                              BK                                                              Banded Cb with mnr to mod Hm

   270.6  272.4   LTG    QF                              SP                                                              Feldspar dominated porphyry, mnr
   272.4  273.1   LTG    CA                              SP                                                              Banded Cb. Qtz Cb vein at lower
   273.1  273.6   LTG    QF                              GR                                                              Feldspar phenocrysts dominant.

   273.6  274.3   LTG    QF                              SP                                                              Decrease feldspar phenocrysts, Hbd
   274.3  276.2   LTG    QF                              BK                                                              Feldspar phenocrysts dominant.
   276.2  277.4   LTG    CA                              BK                                                              Banded Cb with irregular patches of

   277.4  279.3   LTG    QF                              SP                                                              Feldspar-phenocryst dominated
   279.3  280.9   LTG    CA                              BK                                                              Banded Cb with Chl and Hm along
   280.9  281.1   LTG    QF                              BK                                                              Feldspar-phenocryst dominated

   281.1  287.1   LTG    CA                              GR                                                              Banded Cb with mod Hm
   287.1  297.5   LTG    CB                              GR                                                              Cb and Hm alteration overprints
   297.5  297.7   LTG    CA                              SP                                                              Banded Cb, mnr Hm

   297.7  298.9   LTG    QF                              GR                                                              Mnr feldspar phenocrysts. Strong
   298.9  301.0   LTG    VC                                                                                              Sub-rounded to subangular,
   301.0  306.0   LTG    QF                                                                                              Feldspar phenocrysts alt to epidote.

   306.0  311.1   LTG    CA                                                                                              Banded Cb with Hm alt, mnr bands
   311.1  315.3   LTG    VC                                                                                              Grey-green fine grained sandstone.
   315.3  315.5   LTG    QF                                                                                              Patches alt to massive epidote +-Cb

   315.5  318.5   LTG    VC                                                                                              Patchy Hm alt in matrix and clasts.
   318.5  318.9   LTG    QF                                                                                              Massive epidote replaces most of
   318.9  322.9   LTG    VC                                                                                              Foliated gravel Cg. Mod-strong Hm

   322.9  324.0   LTG    CB                                                                                              Epidote veins throughout to 5.8 cm.
   324.0  330.3   LTG    VC                              EH                                                              Foliated gravel conglomerate. Mod-

 Structure

   depth   structure     width     coreAngle    dipAzth     stDip comments
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       25  BKGR         5,00                                      mildly broken ground with clay seams
     54.5  FAUL         10.0           5                          clay rich fault very low angle to CA

     76.4  LOSS         900.                                      core loss
     77.3  PUGG         1,60                                      significant puggy fault
                         0.0
     78.9  FLT2         400.                                      gravelly faulted material
     79.3  PUGG         3,10                                      significant puggy fault
                         0.0
       96  BKGR         14,0                                      moderately broken ground, no orientation shots
     97.8  VEIN         20.0                                      carb-gal-pyr vein

     180.  FOL2          1.0          50           172
     180.  FOL2          1.0          50           160
       67
      183  FOL2          1.0          41           162
     183.  FOL2          1.0          45           185
       25
     183.  FOL2          1.0          45           198
      185  FOL2          1.0          45           232

     193.  FOL2          1.0          45           196
       05

     193.  FOL2          1.0          45           175
     195.  FOL2          1.0          50           198
        8
     198.  FOL2          1.0          43           232
     199.  FOL2          1.0          44           226
        1
     201.  FOL2          1.0          38           201
      205  FOL2          1.0          36           211

     205.  FOL2          1.0          30           207
     210.  FOL2          1.0          40           205
        2
     212.  FOL2          1.0          35           225
     212.  FOL2          1.0          35           238
        9
     218.  FOL2          1.0          30           197
     218.  FOL2          1.0          30           195
        8
     219.  FOL2          1.0          27           201
     220.  FOL2          1.0          32           205
        9
     222.  FOL2          1.0          28           192
     223.  FOL2          1.0          36           190
       25
     225.  FOL2          1.0          28           196
     227.  FOL2          1.0          25           198
        1
     228.  FOL2          1.0          20           175
     228.  FOL2          1.0          38           180
        5
     230.  FOL2          1.0          51           178
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     231.  FOL2          1.0          31           180
        2
     235.  FOL2          1.0          22           180
      236  FOL2          1.0          20           175

     240.  FOL2          1.0          28           180
     240.  FOL2          1.0          23           200
        8
     243.  FOL2          1.0          28           220
     245.  FOL2          1.0          28           190
        7
     254.  FOL2          1.0          41           185
     254.  FOL2          1.0          36           180
        8
     277.  BKGR         250.
     303.  FOL3          1.0          31           210
       25
     327.  FOL2          1.0          35           174
        3
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